Material specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0017
Version no. 1 dated 07/12/2022
Subject: GSCH013 High voltage cable terminations for GIS
1/21
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -

List on Annex C. In Table 2 the list of terminals is shown.
GSCH013
Type Code
Um
[kV]
Conductor
section
[mm2]
Screen type
GSCH013/001 245 2500 Tube
GSCH013/051 245 2500 Wires
GSCH013/002 245 2000 Tube
GSCH013/031 245 2000 Wires
GSCH013/003 245 1600 Tube
GSCH013/043 245 1600 Wires
Material specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0017
Version no. 1 dated 07/12/2022
Subject: GSCH013 High voltage cable terminations for GIS
6/21
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Enel Grids
INTERNAL
GSCH013
Type Code
Um
[kV]
Conductor
section
[mm2]
Screen type
GSCH013/030 245 1200 Wires
GSCH013/004 245 1000 Tube
GSCH013/005 245 800 Tube
GSCH013/006 170 1600 Tube
GSCH013/016 170 1600 Wires
GSCH013/007 170 1000 Tube
GSCH013/017 170 1000 Wires
GSCH013/008 170 630 Tube
GSCH013/018 170 630 Wires
GSCH013/041 145 2500 Wires
GSCH013/046 145 2000 Tube
GSCH013/034 145 2000 Wires
GSCH013/047 145 1600 Tube
GSCH013/033 145 1600 Wires
GSCH013/009 145 1200 Tube
GSCH013/019 145 1200 Wires
GSCH013/048 145 1000 Tube
GSCH013/037 145 1000 Wires
GSCH013/010 145 800 Tube
GSCH013/036 145 800 Wires
GSCH013/011 145 630 Tube
GSCH013/021 145 630 Wires
GSCH013/045 145 500 Wires
GSCH013/035 145 400 Wires
GSCH013/029 72,5 2000 Wires
GSCH013/027 72,5 1200 Wires
GSCH013/012 72,5 1000 Tube
GSCH013/023 72,5 1000 Wires
GSCH013/024 72,5 800 Wires
GSCH013/013 72,5 630 Tube
GSCH013/028 72,5 630 Wires
GSCH013/042 72,5 500 Wires
Table 2 – List of GSCH013 Type Codes for GIS terminals
7.2 DESIGN AND MANUFACTURE
Design of terminations shall assure the integrity of the connection assembly between cable and GIS, both
electrical and mechanically, being in compliance with IEC 62271-209.
Terminations must be designed to connect cables included in ENEL’s Global Standard GSCH010:”
Underground High Voltage Cables” into switchgears included in ENEL’s Global Standard GSCH006:”Shielded
single or double busbar equipment with sulphur hexafluoride insulation (SF6) of 72,5–145–170-245 kV”.
Material specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0017
Version no. 1 dated 07/12/2022
Subject: GSCH013 High voltage cable terminations for GIS

2.1 ENEL Distribution Company and Country of supply -
2.2 Country Code -
2.3 GS Type Code -
2.4 Enel designation -
2.5 Highest voltage for equipment Um [kV]
2.6 U0 for determination of test voltages [kV]
2.7 Power frequency withstand voltage (15 min) [kV]
2.8 Lighting impulse voltage test [kV]
2.9 Rated withstand current in steady state condition [A]
2.10 Maximum short circuit withstand current (0,5 s) [kA]
2.11 Plug-in dry type termination [Yes/No]
2.12 Supplier product designation  -
3 BUSHING
3.1 Supplier Reference -
3.2 Insulation Material -
3.3 Field control method -
3.4 Production method
3.5 Dimensions according to Fig. 5 from IEC62217-209:2022 [Yes/No]
3.6 d1 [mm]
3.7 d3 [mm]
3.8 d4 [mm]
3.9 d9 [mm]
3.10 d10 [mm]
Material specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0017
Version no. 1 dated 07/12/2022
Subject: GSCH013 High voltage cable terminations for GIS
16/21
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Enel Grids
INTERNAL
Item Description Unit
Required
values
Offered
values
3.11 l4 [mm]
3.12 l10 [mm]
3.13 s3 [mm]
3.14 s4 [mm]
4 CABLE SIDE
4.1 Supplier Reference -
4.2 Insulation Material -
4.3 Field control method -
4.4 Production method -
4.5 Contact system. Assembly technique -
4.6 Material of admissible conductor Al/Cu
4.7 Nominal cross-section of admissible conductor [mm2]
4.8 Minimum diameter of conductor [mm]
4.9 Maximum diameter of conductor [mm]
4.10 Minimum diameter of cable core (over insulation) [mm]
4.11 Maximum diameter of cable core (over insulation) [mm]
4.12 Maximum withstand electrical stress [kV/mm]
4.13 Cable Screen type [mm]
4.14 Maximum cross-section of cable screen [mm2]
4.15 Length outside GIS side [mm]
5 ADDITIONAL FEATURES
5.1 Maximum overall cable diameter [mm]
5.2 Maximum inclination installed [º]
5.3 Weight of GIS side [kg]
5.4 Weight of cable side [kg]
5.5 Maximum storage time [months]
5.6 Estimated time of installation (GIS side) [h]
5.7 Estimated time of installation (cable side) [h]
5.8 Expected service life after installation [years]
5.9 Integrated FO box in terminal [Yes/No]
5.10 Capacity voltage cap included [Yes/No]
6 TCA INFORMATION
6.1 TCA Available [Yes/No] Informative
6.2 TCA Code -  Informative
7 OBSERVATION

Business Line: Enel Grids
INTERNAL
ANNEX B – GLOBAL TYPE CODES FOR GIS TERMINALS
GS Type Code Designation
Um
[kV]
Conductor Section
[mm2]
Screen
Type
GSCH013/001 GT-245 kV 2500 mm2 -T 245 2500 T
GSCH013/002 GT-245 kV 2000 mm2 -T 245 2000 T
GSCH013/003 GT-245 kV 1600 mm2 -T 245 1600 T
GSCH013/004 GT-245 kV 1000 mm2 -T 245 1000 T
GSCH013/005 GT-245 kV 800 mm2 -T 245 800 T
GSCH013/006 GT-170 kV 1600 mm2 -T 170 1600 T
GSCH013/007 GT-170 kV 1000 mm2 -T 170 1000 T
GSCH013/008 GT-170 kV 630 mm2 -T 170 630 T
GSCH013/009 GT-145 kV 1200 mm2 -T 145 1200 T
GSCH013/010 GT-145 kV 800 mm2 -T 145 800 T
GSCH013/011 GT-145 kV 630 mm2 -T 145 630 T
GSCH013/012 GT-72,5 kV 1000 mm2 -T 72,5 1000 T
GSCH013/013 GT-72,5 kV 630 mm2 -T 72,5 630 T
GSCH013/016 GT-170 kV 1600 mm2 -H 170 1600 H
GSCH013/017 GT-170 kV 1000 mm2 -H 170 1000 H
GSCH013/018 GT-170 kV 630 mm2 -H 170 630 H
GSCH013/019 GT-145 kV 1200 mm2 -H 145 1200 H
GSCH013/021 GT-145 kV 630 mm2 -H 145 630 H
GSCH013/023 GT-72,5 kV 1000 mm2 -H 72,5 1000 H
GSCH013/024 GT-72,5 kV 800 mm2 -H 72,5 800 H
GSCH013/027 GT-72,5 kV 1200 mm2 -H 72,5 1200 H
GSCH013/028 GT-72,5 kV 630 mm2 -H 72,5 630 H
GSCH013/029 GT-72,5 kV 2000 mm2 -H 72,5 2000 H
GSCH013/030 GT-245 kV 1200 mm2 -H 245 1200 H
GSCH013/031 GT-245 kV 2000 mm2 -H 245 2000 H
GSCH013/033 GT-145 kV 1600 mm2 -H 145 1600 H
GSCH013/034 GT-145 kV 2000 mm2 -H 145 2000 H
GSCH013/035 GT-145 kV 400 mm2 -H 145 400 H
GSCH013/036 GT-145 kV 800 mm2 -H 145 800 H
GSCH013/037 GT-145 kV 1000 mm2 -H 145 1000 H
GSCH013/041 GT-145 kV 2500 mm2 -H 145 2500 H
GSCH013/042 GT-72,5 kV 500 mm2 -H 72,5 500 H
GSCH013/043 GT-245 kV 1600 mm2 -H 245 1600 H
GSCH013/045 GT-145 kV 500 mm2 -H 145 500 H
GSCH013/046 GT-145 kV 2000 mm2 -T 145 2000 T
GSCH013/047 GT-145 kV 1600 mm2 -T 145 1600 T
GSCH013/048 GT-145 kV 1000 mm2 -T 145 1000 T
GSCH013/051 GT-245 kV 2500 mm2 -H 245 2500 H
Material specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0017
Version no. 1 dated 07/12/2022
Subject: GSCH013 High voltage cable terminations for GIS
19/21
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -